Wayne County Board of Supervisors
The Regular Scheduled Meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors was held on the 14th day of November 2023, in the
Wayne County Courthouse; Lower-level Conference Room, Corydon, lowa, pursuant to notice duly given in compliance with the
lowa Code Section 21.4. The Board noted due notice of meeting subject to said Code Section.

Present were Lance Lange, Chris Moore, and Todd Wilson, members of the Board. Also in attendance: Shelley Bickel, Mendy
Middlebrook, Kellie Anderson, Dillon Davenport, Dan Carpenter, Don Seams, Jenny Nickell, and Michelle Dooley.

The Corydon Times Republican live streams the Board of Supervisors regular session meetings on their Facebook page.
Unless otherwise noted, all motions are approved unanimously by all Board members present.

Lange called the meeting to order at 10:00AM and took roll call.

Pledge of Allegiance

Wilson made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Moore.

Moore made a motion to approve October 31, 2023, Minutes, seconded by Wilson.
Lange made a motion to approve November 10, 2023, Payroll, seconded by Moore.
Wilson made a motion to approve November 14, 2023, Claim Set, seconded by Moore.

No public comments on agenda items.

Mendy Middlebrook, Wayne County CPC for County Rural Offices of Social Services (CROSS) Mental Health Region presented an
amendment to the 28E agreement between CROSS and the county. The 28E amendment was the result of legislative changes. Two
(2) additional seats were established for the CROSS Board. Moore made a motion to approve the Amended and Restated 28E
Agreement with CROSS, seconded by Wilson.

Engineer Dillon Davenport reported that the grinding crew is working on 50% Street south of Liberty Road. A culvert is being
repaired on S40 north of Sewal. The bridge crew is scheduled to pour the decking on 150" Street Bridge this Friday, November 17,
The mowing crew should be down with mowing the county pavements this week.

Monthly Department Reports

Shelley Bickel, Public Health Nursing Director gave a monthly report.

September deposits totaled $39,901.93.

October deposits totaled $42,131.89.

Bickel also gave a report of the Vision to Learn Program. This program is a 5-year program. It will provide eye exams for all students
in all three school districts located in Wayne County. At Seymour CSD, 60 elementary students were referred to the program to
which 15 students will receive 2 pairs of glasses. One pair will be left with the school nurse and the 2" pair will be worn by the
student. The van will be returning to Seymour on November 16 & 17 for Junior High & High School students. The van is scheduled
to be at Wayne CSD the 2" week of January and at Mormon Trail CSD, end of January for 3 days.

Bickel also reported that they have a High School student assisting with the handwashing program being offered in the schools. 287
students participated in the program.

Heather Sharp is a new nurse hired by Bickel. Part of Sharp’s job duties are to provide nursing services to the Seymour
CSD(Thursday) & Mormon Trail CSD(Tuesday) each week.

There have been no more discussions about regionalizing County Public Health Departments by the State.

Public Health is providing services to the Circle of Freedom Program the 1%t Monday of every month with a specific emphasis each
month for the students enrolled.

Public Health has received a grant to fund 1% Aid Kits to be given to all the teachers in the county.

Public Health offers DOT drug testing for school bus drivers and the schools pay for that service. Covid & Flu shots are now available
by appointment. Aaron Hoelting, Courthouse Maintenance and Custodian is doing a great job getting the facility ready for the clerk
of court and judicial system to relocate in early January. Bickel is very pleased with Hoelting workmanship and dedication.

Wilson asked if Public Health can also provide random drug testing for different employers located in the county. Bickel will look
into that service.
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Kellie Anderson, Wayne County Development Corporation Director reported that she started October 23" and is working on reading
through minutes and getting familiar with the different projects being worked on right now. Anderson is also working on Jenna Lain
to get all the corporation taxes reviewed and updated.

Monthly Department Reports

Lange made a motion to approve the Public Health Nursing September Report, seconded by Wilson. Deposit totaled $39,901.93.
Lange made a motion to approve the Public Health Nursing October Report, seconded by Wilson. Deposit totaled $42.131.89.
Moore made a motion to approve the Clerk of Court October Report, seconded by Wilson. Deposit totaled $572.16.

Moore made a motion to approve the Sheriff’s October Report, seconded by Wilson. Deposit totaled $22,609.61.

Wilson made a motion to approve the Recorder’s October Report, seconded by Moore. Deposit totaled $4,226.58.

Supervisor meetings:

Moore attended the Wayne Ringgold Decatur (WRD) Landfill meeting. The board is considering purchasing a different compactor for
the landfill which should improve compaction and result in a longer life for a cell.

Lange attended the First Friday Coffee. There is a lot of good things going on in the county and the county has a whole is
represented well by a variety of participants. Lange spoke of a study being conducted that will help develop a county wide
committee that can collaborate and share resources moving forward. This study is being done by the University of Northern lowa
and is paid for by third party donors throughout the county. Lange was unable to attend Conservation Board meeting but gave an
update from Director Kenny Banks. Conservation will not need a new mower this year. However, they would like to redirect those
funds to purchase a stump grinder for the skid steer. Also, the parks are now closed for the season. however, a crew from the City
of Corydon and Conservation are working on installing the new playground at the Corydon Lakeside Park.

Wilson also attended the First Friday Coffee held at the office of Wayne County Development and the Wayne Community
Foundation. Wilson spoke of the great networking that is taking place at the meeting. First Friday Coffee will be moving to the First
Thursday of the month. Wilson also attended a South-Central lowa Workforce Development meeting by phone. He plans on
attending the next meeting on February 1st in person since it was hard to hear. He spoke about the reentry program for inmates
and One Stop Certification in Marshalltown. Wilson is still trying to gather information from the Milestone Program for congregate
meals.

Discussion: Dooley stated that the funding for the newly hired position of Director for Wayne County Development is supported 60%
by county and 40% by other entities within the county. There is a lot growth and collaboration going on the Wayne County.

Public Comment:

Don Seams wanted to make sure that conservation does a thorough research when purchasing a stump grinder. Not all stump
grinders are comparable. Seams also mentioned that Milestone helps with the 18-80 Club in Centerville and Wilson may want to
visit with them. Lange thanked Don Seams for writing articles covering the Board of Supervisor’s meetings for the Seymour Herald
as well as Jenny Nickell for writing for The Times Republican and New Era. They both are greatly appreciated and helps to
communicate important messages to the residents.

1% Tier Canvass for the City/School Election held Tuesday, November 7, 2023
Wayne County, lowa

Scattering/Write-Ins

*Denotes winner

City of Allerton City of Lineville

Mayor City Council

Robin Langloss-65 Jacob Snow-28*
William Byrns-74* Scott Bell-30*
Scattering-0 Elizabeth Polsdofer-30*
Total Votes 139 Scattering-4

City Council Total Votes-92

Jake Reed-60

Angela Dillard-52 City of Millerton

Shane Langloss-81* Mayor

Ben Anderson-87* Jim Fetters (Write-In)-5*
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Randy Roe-80*
Scattering-5
Total Votes-365

City of Clio
City Council
Tim Ewing-6*
Scattering-0
Total Votes-6

City of Corydon
Mayor

Nathan Bennett-127*
Scattering-2

Total Votes-129

City Council

Dawn Christian-126*
Kenneth Holmes-126*
Scattering -1

Total Votes-253

City Council To Fill a Vacancy
Bryan Wolfe-117*
Scattering-3

Total Votes-120

City of Humeston
City Council

Carlos Paugh-51*
Rebecca Adrian-18
Angela Kingery-53*
Brandon Fee-49*
Scattering-6

Total Votes-177

Mormon Trail Community School District

Director

Stephanie Bear-70
Patrick D Evans-71
Marc Smiarowski-71
Scattering-5

Total Votes-217

Seymour Community School District

Director

Heidi Lancaster-28

Moriah Jeanette Liggett-109
Whitney Glenn Hornaday-133
Quinten Merritt-76

Devon Sharp-46

Danny J Furlin Jr-81

Deanna Parham-12

Trevor Sherrard-129

Scattering-0

Total Votes-5

City Council

Dan Carpenter (Write-in)-4*
Scattering-1

Total Votes-5

City of Promise City

Mayor

Brenda DeVore-10*
Scattering-1

Total Votes-11

City Council

Tim Tometich (Write-In)-4*
Heth Brown (Write-In)-2*
Scattering-2

Total Votes-8

City of Seymour

City Council

Michelle McMurry-93*
Brody Lawson (Write-In)-43*
Heather Sharp (Write-In)-12
Scattering-12

Total Votes-160

City Council To Fill a Vacancy
Tony Farhner-41*

Brody Lawson (Write-In)-9
Cody Jellison (Write-In)-6
Heather Sharp (Write-In)-3
David Dotts (Write-In)-3
Scattering-1

Total Votes-63

Indian Hills Community College Merged Area

XV

Director District #7
Alan Wilson-501
Scattering-33

Total Votes-534

Southwestern Community College

Director District #4
Carol Saxton-64
Scattering-1

Total Votes-65
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Scattering-3
Total Votes-617

Wayne Community School District

Director

Brandon Carpenter-324
Kerry Rae Mason-338
Kevin Comer-263

Jared Dodson-286
Scattering-2

Total Votes-1,213

Claims Paid November 14, 2023:

Vendor Name

Payable Description

ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL, HEALTHCARESERVICE/SHERIFF

AGRILAND FS INC

ALBIA NEWSPAPERS INC

ALLERTON CIVIC CENTER, % CITY OF
ALLERTON LUMBER COMPANY
ALLIANT ENERGY

ALLIANT ENERGY-IP&L

APPANOQOSE COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFI
APPEL, ALICIA

ARGETSINGER, LINDA
ARGETSINGER, LUANN

ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL
B & D AUTOMOTIVE, (CARQUEST OF
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS

BANKS, KENNY

BICKEL, SHELLEY

BOGGS, MARILYN

BRIGHTREE HOME HEALTH &, HOSPICE
BROWN, CLAUDIA J.

BRUENING ROCK PRODUCTS INC

C & E TRUCKING

CANTERA AGGREGATE, LLC

CAPITAL ONE TRADE CREDIT
CARQUEST OF CORYDON

CHARITON VALLEY PLANNING &
CITY OF LINEVILLE

CITY OF SEYMOUR

CJ COOPER & ASSOCIATES INC
CLARK, CHASE

CNA SURETY

CORNERSTONE DETENTION PRODUCTS,
CORYDON OLD SETTLERS

CORYDON PLUMBING & HEATING
CORYDON POSTMASTER
COUCHMAN, MARY

DAVENPORT, DIANA

DBL EAGLE THERAPY SERVICES LLC
DEVORE, AMY

DOLLAR GENERAL-REG#410526
DOOLEY, JEREMY

DOOLEY, MICHELLE

DOTTS, DAVID

FAIN, LINDA

FETTERS, PENNY

FIFTH DISTRICT COUNTY OFFICERS
FIRST INTERSTATE BANK-MASTERCARD

FUEL/SHERIFF

BD PROC/BOS

RENT POLLING/AUDITOR
MAINT/CTHSE
UTILITIES/GEN RELIEF
UTILITIES/CTHSE
SERVICE/PROB OFFICE
PEO/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR
SUPPLIES/VA
SERVICE/CTHSE
PARTS72/SEC RDS
SUPPLIES/SHERIFF
PHONE/CONSERVATION
PHONE/PHN
PEO/AUDITOR
SERVICE/PHN
PEO/AUDITOR

ROCK & HAULING/SEC RDS
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
ROCK/SEC RDS

TOOLS/SEC RDS
MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF
FY 24 ALLOC/BOS

RENT POLLING/AUDITOR
UTILITIES/GEN RELIEF
SAFETY/SEC RDS

ELECT RUNNER/AUDITOR
BONDS/BOS
SERVICE/SHERIFF

2023 ALLOC, PORT-A-POTS/BOS
MAINTENANCE/NV

12 PRIORITY POSTAGE/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR
SERVICE/NV

SERVICE/PHN
PEO/AUDITOR
SUPPLIES/CONSERVATION
PEO/AUDITOR
MILEAGES/AUDITOR
MEETING/VA
PEO/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR

ANNUAL MEETING/AUDITOR
GAS IHRB- DILLON/SEC RDS

Total Payments
1,823.18
3,242.83
2,503.71

150.00
1,205.48
176.90
3,304.59
14.74
330.00
330.00
222.68
225.00
681.44
321.34
25.00
25.00
330.00
1,982.00
330.00
24,291.85
240.00
21,394.50
857.98
48.52
3,500.00
201.93
252.12
290.00
75.00
1,129.00
68,500.00
500.00
75.00
115.80
330.00
22.00
500.33
325.00
6.45
50.00
120.63
23.75
330.00
330.00
50.00
34.92
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GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC
GAMBLE'S

GOBEN AUTOMOTIVE LLC

GRAND RIVER MUTUAL TELEPHONE C
GRUNDY ELECTRIC COOP

HAND, KATHY

HEALTHCARE FIRST

HENDERSON, SUSAN

HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC
HENRY, CHRISTIE

HICKIE, KRISTA

HOELTING, AARON

HUMESTON COMM. CTR.-, CITY OF
HYSELL, JESSICA

HY-VEE FOOD STORES (WEST DES
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS

INMAN, DENNIS

INOVALON PROVIDER, INC.

IOWA DIVISION OF LABOR

IOWA FREEDOM OF INFO COUNCIL
{OWA STATE SHERIFF'S &, DEPUTIES
JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE, PROTECTION
KAMMERER, SARA (JILL)

KOHL WHOLESALE

LEWIS, TIENA

LOCKRIDGE INC

M D L SERVICES, INC.

MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC
MASTIN, BARBARA

MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL
MEYER LABORATORY INC.

MHC KENWORTH-DES MOINES
MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC
MIDWEST SANITATION & RECYCLING,
MIDWEST WHEEL

MILES LAW FIRM

MOORE, SUSAN

MURPHY MANAGEMENT SERVICE
NACO

NATIONAL ASSOC COUNTY VETERANS
NEWMAN SIGNS INC

PERRY, JOELLA

PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER ASSOC
RHODES, DAVID

ROCKHOLD, JANICE

SALSBERRY, CINDY

SCANTRON TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
SCC NETWORKS

SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE
SELLERS JR., JOHN

SEYMOUR COMMUNITY CENTER
SEYMOUR HERALD

SHARP, HEATHER

SHIELDS, JUDY

SHIELDS, KATHY

SMITH WELDING SUPPLY, S J

SNOW, BRITTANY

SNOW, TERRY

STAGGS, HUBERT

STANLEY, LINDA

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, STATE

UNIFORM/SHERIFF
SUPPLIES/NV
MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/911
UTILITIES/CONSERVATION
PEQ/AUDITOR
MAINTENANCE/PHN
PEO/AUDITOR

CITY SCH BALLOTS/AUDITOR
SCH MILEAGE-MEAL/SHERIFF
PEO/AUDITOR
PHONE/CTHSE

RENT POLLING/AUDITOR
SUPPLIES/PHN

SUPPLIES (KL)/GEN RELIEF
DP/TREAS
MAINTENANCE/SHERIFF
SERVICE/PHN
SERVICE/SHERIFF
SUPPLIES/AUDITOR
DUES/SHERIFF
SERVICE/SHERIFF
PEO/AUDITOR
PROVISIONS/SHERIFF
MILEAGE/AUDITOR
SHOP/SEC RDS

BOND (TW)/ BOS
SERVICE/SHERIFF
PEO/AUDITOR
SUPPLIES/PHN

NOV LEASE/PHN
PARTS77/SEC RDS
MAINT/DP
SERVICE/SHERIFF
PARTS/SEC RDS

OFFICE RENT/ATTY
MILEAGE/PHN
RENT/GEN RELIEF
DUES/BVOS

DUES (JP) (MM)/VA
SIGNS/911
PHONE/AUDITOR
PARTS11/SEC RDS
SERVICE/CONSERVATION
ELECT RUNNER/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR
RENEWAL/DP

SCC - MONTHLY INVOICE
APPL'N NP/SHERIFF
PEO/AUDITOR

RENT POLLING/AUDITOR
BD PROC/BOS
MILEAGE/PHN
PEO/AUDITOR
PEO/AUDITOR
WELDING/SEC RDS
PHONE/CONSERVATION
MEETING/VA
MEETING/VA
PHONE/PHN

INDIGENT DEFNSE FUND
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149.00
87.94
154.63
544.25
315.02
330.00
312.00
330.00
5,823.22
294.50
330.00
35.00
150.00
21.89
65.97
42.53
200.00
231.60
40.00
85.75
200.00
1,524.79
355.00
3,099.07
15.40
1,202.11
100.00
2,089.00
355.00
156.88
89.00
371.60
331.12
480.77
1,919.64
3,001.35
37431
150.00
450.00
100.00
75.88
115.00
2,279.81
278.85
50.00
330.00
355.00
757.59
3,797.42
240.00
300.00
150.00
853.94
203.75
355.00
330.00
137.02
25.00
26.25
30.00
25.00
521.00



VAN FLEET, CHARLOTTE PHONE/PHN 25.00

WAPELLO COUNTY SHERIFF DEPARTM SERVICE/DIST COURT 28.10
WAYNE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH MEDICAL S./SHERIFF 524.50
WAYNE COUNTY HOME CARE, AIDE SERVICE/PHN 4,132.00
WEST, PHILLIP PEO/AUDITOR 330.00
WILLADSON, MAXINE MILEAGE/PHN 73.44
WILSON, ALYSSA C. SERVICE/PHN 1,897.20
WINDSTREAM CABS SERVICE/911 427.24
ZIEGLER INC PARTS24/SEC RDS 2,770.23

Grand Total: $188,171.23

There being no further business, the next Regular Scheduled meeting of the Wayne County Board of Supervisors will be held on the
28™ day of November 2023, at 10:00AM in the Wayne County Courthouse Lower-Level Conference Room.
Moore made a motion to adjourn at 11:18 AM, seconded by Wilson.

- {r;u A, [ Attested wﬂ\&

Lance !.ange,’Board'of Sugervisor Chair Michelle Dooley, Auditor G‘
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